[Chap.

existing prior to January 1, 1929, as provided by Chapter 206 and Chapter 208, General Laws of Minnesota for 1929.

Sec. 5. Effective October 1, 1933.—This Act shall take effect commencing October 1, 1933.

Approved March 27, 1933.

CHAPTER 112-S. F. No. 444

An act to exclude certain lands from the bed of that part of Lake Minnetonka known as Grays Bay, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, and to relinquish any right of the State of Minnesota thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain lands excluded from lake bed.—That certain tract or parcel of land, lying and being in the County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota, which is described according to the plat thereof on file in the office of the Register of Deeds of said County as follows, to-wit:

All that part or parcel of land which may be now or hereafter termed accretions to Lots 1 to 12 inclusive, Block 5, Rearrangement of Blocks in Wayzata Heights, and Lot 11, Block 5, Wayzata Heights, described as follows: Beginning at a point in the Easterly line of Birch Street 92 feet Southerly from the Northwesterly corner of Block 5, said rearrangement of Blocks in Wayzata Heights; thence South 10 degrees 54 minutes West along said Easterly line of Birch Street produced 68.5 feet; thence South 53 degrees 25 minutes East 75 feet; thence south 66 degrees 19 minutes East 100 feet; thence South 78 degrees 26 minutes East 50 feet; thence South 75 degrees 46 minutes East 80 feet; thence South 63 degrees 09 minutes East 45 feet; thence South 43 degrees 54 minutes East 38 feet; thence south 20 degrees 25 minutes West 180 feet; thence South 41 degrees 21 minutes West 25 feet; thence South 89 degrees 25 minutes West 20 feet; thence north 63 degrees 30 minutes West 85 feet; thence North 48 degrees 01 minute West 68 feet; thence North 39 degrees 41 minutes West 100 feet; thence North 33 degrees 31 minutes West 140 feet; thence North 8 degrees 02 minutes West 50 feet; thence North 7 degrees 45 minutes East 97.6 feet; thence South 79 degrees 06 minutes East 30 feet to point of beginning, is hereby declared to be private land, and the said described subdivision, now platted and known as Banta's Point, is hereby excluded from the bed of that part of Lake Minnetonka known as Grays Bay, as established by the United State Government Survey thereof.

Sec. 2. Right of state relinquished.—It is the intent and purpose of this Act to relinquish any right, title and interest of the State of Minnesota in and to the tract of land herein described.

Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1933.

CHAPTER 113-S. F. No. 473

An act to appropriate money to reimburse Venier Post, American Legion.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation to reimburse American Legion post.—There is hereby appropriated out of the fund for the burial of soldiers and sailors the sum of \$100.00 to reimburse Venier Post, American Legion of Keewatin for interment and burial of a former soldier and the Adjutant General of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to reimburse Venier Post, American Legion of Keewatin in the sum of \$100.00.

Approved March 27, 1933.

CHAPTER 114-S. F. No. 509

An act relating to the spearing of suckers and other rough fish in the waters of the Lake of the Woods on the International Border and the rivers tributary thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Open season for certain fish in Lake of the Woods.—That the spearing of suckers and other rough fish in the waters of the Lake of the Woods on the international border and the rivers tributary thereto is hereby made lawful at any time and such fish may be so taken and possessed in any quantity.

Approved March 27, 1933.

CHAPTER 115-S. F. No. 879

An act to prohibit the manufacture, sale, disposition or transportation of, or the keeping or having in possession for sale, disposition or transportation, or the soliciting, receiving or taking